The Economist/YouGov Poll
May 23 - 26, 2025 - 1660 U.S. Adult citizens

Sample 1660 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted May 23 - 26, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.2%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ... 38%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 53%
N Ot SUNE e e 9%

2. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what

Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able know

Donald Trump 29% 15% 45% 9% 44% 53% 3%
Mike Johnson 10% 18% 28% 11% 28% 39% 33%
John Thune 4% 12% 16% 13% 15% 28% 56%
Chuck Schumer 7% 17% 25% 16% 33% 49% 26%
Hakeem Jeffries 11% 18% 29% 9% 23% 33% 39%

3. Which comes closer to your view?
A president should be required to publicly release all medical information that might affect their

ability to serve as president ... e 62%
A president should have the same right as every other citizen to keep their medical records
DIV e .ttt e 28%
I o) T 10%

4. As president, how transparent do you think Joe Biden was about his physical health?

VY ANS DA BNt . e 9%
Somewhat transparent . ........ . e 22%
NOt VY tranSPareNt ... e e 23%
Not at all transparent . ...... o 38%
N O SUNE ot e e e 9%

5. As president, how transparent do you think Donald Trump has been about his physical health?

NIy AN S DA N, L 23%
Somewhat tranSParent .. ... e 19%
NOt Very transparent ... ... 14%
Not at all transparent . ... ..o e 31%
N Ot SUNE . e 12%
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6. How much of an effect do you think Joe Biden’s health and age had on his ability to fulfill his duties as president
when he was in office?

Severely limited his ability todothejob ....... ... 58%
Had little effect on his ability todothejob ... ... 28%
Had no effect atall ... ... o i 6%
N Ot SUME ettt e 8%

7. If Joe Biden had been re-elected in November, how much of an effect do you think his health and age would
have had on his ability to fulfill his duties as president in his second term?

Severely limit his ability to dothe job ...... ..o 76%
Have little effect on his ability todothejob ... ... ... i 15%
Have no effect at all ... ..o e e 2%
N o) =11 7%

8. How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age are having on his ability to fulfill his duties
as president?

Severely limit his ability todothe job ........ ... 31%
Have little effect on his ability todothejob ...... ..o 30%
Have noeffectatall ........ ... i 29%
Ot SUNE . e 10%

9. Do you think Democrats actively tried to conceal information about Joe Biden’s health from the public during
his presidency?

D (= 57%
N O e e e 22%
Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e e 21%

10. How important are the following issues to you?

Very Somewhat Not very Unimpor- Not
Important Important Important Important tant Important

Jobs and the economy 75% 20% 96% 3% 1% 1%
Immigration 55% 30% 86% 11% 4% 14%
Climate change and the
environment 42% 28% 70% 15% 15% 30%
Foreign policy 48% 39% 87% 11% 2% 13%
National Security 67% 26% 94% 5% 2% 6%
Education 64% 27% 92% 7% 2% 8%
Health care 76% 20% 96% 3% 1% 4%
Taxes and government
spending 69% 26% 94% 4% 1% 6%
Abortion 47% 28% 75% 16% 9% 25%
Civil rights 61% 27% 88% 8% 4% 12%
Civil liberties 58% 31% 89% 7% 4% 11%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Guns 51% 31% 82% 12% 6%
Crime 62% 31% 93% 6% 1%
Criminal justice reform 46% 38% 84% 13% 3%
Inflation/prices 77% 20% 96% 3% 1%

11. Which of these is the most important issue for you?

INflatiON/PriCES .. 23%
Jobs and the eCoN0OMY ... .. 13%
Health Care ... 11%
IMMigration ... 8%
VIl FIGNES o s 8%
Climate change and the environment ... ... . 7%
Taxes and government SPending . ......coeir it 7%
VIl DBt ES . e 6%
NationNal SECUITY ..ottt e 5%
EdUCALION .. 3%
2 o T o 1o ) o 3%
GUNIS et e e 2%
FOrIgN POLICY .ttt 2%
O] 12 T 1%
Criminal Justice reform ... 1%

12. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

SHONGlY APPIOVE .t e
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t s
AP IOV e e
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e e
SHrONgly AiSaPPIOVE .. e
DS AP P OV ..
N Ot SUIE oot e e e e

18%
7%
16%
4%
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13. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly

Strongly what disap- disap-

approve approve Approve prove prove
Jobs and the economy 26% 16% 42% 11% 40%
Inflation/prices 20% 18% 38% 12% 44%
Immigration 36% 12% 48% 9% 39%
Climate change and the
environment 20% 15% 35% 9% 39%
Education 23% 16% 40% 10% 41%
Abortion 18% 17% 35% 11% 38%

14. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable
Democrats in Congress 11% 21% 32% 20% 36%
Republicans in Congress 15% 24% 40% 12% 38%

Disap-
prove
51%
56%
48%

48%
51%
49%

Unfavor-
able

57%
50%

No
opinion
8%
6%
40/0

18%
9%
16%

Don'’t
know
11%
10%

15. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mike Johnson is handling his job as the Speaker of the U.S. House

of Representatives?

SHONGlY APPIOVE .t
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..
AP PI OV . e
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e
SHrONglY AiSAPPIOVE ..ot e
DS AP POV ... . e e
N O SUNE .t e

16. Do you approve or disapprove of the way John Thune is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S.

Senate?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .. e
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t
AP P OV . e
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ot
Strongly diSapPrOVE ... e
DS AP POV ... e
N Ot SUNE .
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17. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Chuck Schumer is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S.

Senate?

S ONQIY AP OVE ..ttt e

SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..ottt e
AP P OV e e
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..t e e
DS AP P OV .. e
N Ot SUNE . e

18. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Hakeem Jeffries is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S.

House of Representatives?
S ONGlY AP0V ..t
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..ttt e
AP P OV e e
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ttt e
StroNgly diSaPPIOVE ..o e
DS AP P OV .. e
N Ot SUNE . e e

19. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable
The Democratic Party 11% 25% 36% 19% 38%
The Republican Party 17% 24% 41% 14% 37%

20. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?
Getting DEtEr ..o
ADOUL ThE SAME . e
GEttiNg WOISE e e
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e

21. Would you say that you and your family are...
Better off financially than you were ayearago ..o,
About the same financially as you were ayearago ...........cceoeuiriiiiiininnenenannn.
Worse off financially than you were ayear ago ..........c.ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s
N O SUNE ot e

Unfavor-
able

57%
52%

Don’t
know
7%
7%
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22. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially .......... o 34%
Just about the same as NOW ... . i e 27%
Worse off financially ....... ..o 27%
N Ot SUME .t e e 12%

23. Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Ally Friendly Unfriendly Enemy
Russia 2% 10% 28% 43%
Ukraine 28% 38% 11% 4%

24. In the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, who do you sympathize with more?

RUS S A oo e e 4%
L 2= T 61%
N =11 =T 26%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e 9%

25. Who is more likely to be the eventual winner of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine?

RUSSIa .t e e e aa 34%
L] 1] - 13%
Equally lIKely ..o e 15%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 38%

Not sure
17%
19%

26. When the Russia-Ukraine war ends, how much of Ukraine’s territory do you think Russia will control?

Al Of It o 5%
MOSt Of It e e 11%
Half Of It oo e 8%
SOME Of It oot 39%
NONE Of b o e e e e e e e 7%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 30%

27. When the Russia-Ukraine war ends, how much of Ukraine’s territory would you prefer Russia control?

0 2%
MOSt Of It oo e e 2%
Half Of it o 2%
SOME Of It ot 7%
NN Of b Lo e e e 65%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e 22%
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28. Do you think the U.S. would be better off if Russia or Ukraine won the war between them?

RUSSIa ottt e 4%
L] 1= 1] - 42%
NO iffErENCE .ttt e e e 27%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e e e e 27%

29. Do you favor the U.S. ...?

Increasing military aid to UKraine ... 27%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine ............... ..., 23%
Decreasing military aid to UKraine ... ..o 12%
Stopping all military aid to UKkraine ..o 19%
Ot SUNE e e 19%

RUSSIa .ot e 39%
L] 1] - 15%
N =T 1 = 26%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 20%

31. Should the U.S. government be involved in negotiating peace between Russia and Ukraine?

YES, VErY INVOIVEA . e e e e e 21%
Yes, somewhat iNnVoIVed .. ... e 42%
o 23%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 15%

32. How safe do you think vaccines generally are?

VY SafE . e 39%
Somewhat safe ... ... 37%
NOt VY SafE L e 10%
NOt at all Safe ..o e 8%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 5%

33. How safe do you think COVID-19 vaccines generally are?

VY SafE e e 34%
Somewhat safe ... ... 23%
NOt VEIY SafE .o e 15%
Not at all safe . ... 22%

N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e 6%
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34. How effective is the COVID-19 vaccine for treating or preventing the spread of the virus that causes COVID-
19?

Very effeCtiVe . 34%
Possibly effeCtive .. ... e 25%
Ineffective, but N0t danNgeroUS ... e e 8%
DN OUS e e 23%
N O SUNE .t e 10%

35. Have you ever been vaccinated against COVID-19?

D (== 70%
N O et e 28%
N Ot QUM e e e e 2%

36. Have you received a COVID-19 vaccine in the past year?

D (= 28%
N O e e e 70%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e 2%

37. If a new version of the COVID-19 vaccine is approved this fall, do you want to receive it?

D (== 33%
N O e 51%
Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e 16%

38. Which, if any, of the following are reasons why you do not want to receive a new COVID-19 vaccine? Select

all that apply.

Among people who say they do not want to receive a COVID-19 vaccine if approved this fall
Concerned about side effects ... ... 59%
Concerned about safety . ... 49%
Don’t trust pharmaceutical companies ...........ooiui i e 40%
Don’ttrust the government ... .. i 36%
Already had COVID-19 .. . e 28%
Don’t think vaccines are effective ... ... 26%
Don'tlike being told what to do ..o 22%
Don’t think I'm likely to get SiCK ... ... oo e 16%
Vaccine not required for work or SChool ... ... i 13%
Have had an adverse reaction inthe past ... 10%
Religious beliefs ... 7%
Fear of Needles . ... i 5%
Have a medical condition that disallows it .......... .. 5%
Cost or lack Of INSUrANCE COVEIAgE ...ttt 3%
Already received a COVID-19 vaccinerecently ........ ..., 3%
00 DUSY . e 2%
Don'tthink 'l be eligible . ... e 1%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
O NEr 8%
None of the aboVe ... 5%

39. Who do you think should be eligible to receive COVID-19 vaccines, by age?

People of @ll @S . ... 54%
ONly @UIS .o e 11%
Only adults 65 and Older . ... 6%
N0 0N L e 13%
Ot SUIE . e 15%

40. Do you think that the federal government should or should not do the following?

Should Should not Not sure

Approve COVID-19 vaccines through a government agency 56% 22% 23%
Fund research and development of COVID-19 vaccines 63% 22% 14%
Make COVID-19 vaccines available for free to everyone 70% 16% 14%
Mandate COVID-19 vaccination for all adults 22% 64% 14%
Take no role in COVID-19 vaccines and leave decisions to

individuals 55% 31% 15%
Track and report data on COVID-19 infections and vaccination

rates 73% 15% 12%
Allow K-12 schools to require COVID-19 vaccination for their

students 34% 49% 17%

41. How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following?

Neither
Trust trust nor Distrust Distrust a
Trustalot somewhat distrust somewhat lot Not sure

Your doctor 45% 33% 12% 4% 3% 3%
Pharmaceutical companies 7% 20% 19% 22% 27% 4%
Medical researchers 28% 33% 18% 10% 6% 4%
Public health officials 18% 31% 19% 14% 13% 5%
Centers for Disease

Control and Prevention

(CDC) 26% 28% 15% 12% 14% 4%

42. Does your likelihood of following guidance from public health agencies depend on whether the president is a
Democrat or a Republican — or does the president’s party not make a difference?

More likely with a Democratic president ......... ..o 22%
More likely with a Republican president ... e 14%
NO differenCe ... e 53%
Ot SUNE L e 12%
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43. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. is handling his job as United States Secretary
of Health and Human Services?

S ONGlY AP0V ..ttt 18%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..ottt e 21%
AP P OV e e 40%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 8%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..t e e 33%
DS AP P OV .. e 40%
N Ot SUNE . e 20%

44. When it comes to vaccines, does Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., follow the science or reject the science?

FOlIOW the SCIEBNCE .. i e e e e e e it 26%
Reject the SCIeNCe ... ... o 39%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 35%

45. As far as you know, how safe does Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. think vaccines generally are?

VY SafE o e 5%
Somewhat safe ... i e e 21%
NOt VEIY Safe .o 25%
Not at all Safe ... e 25%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e 24%

46. Regardless of whether or not the virus responsible for COVID-19 was created or naturally mutated, do you
believe it is true or false that a laboratory in China was the origin of the virus?

Definitely trUE ..o e 27%
Probably trUE . 30%
Probably false . ... 12%
Definitely false ... 5%
Ot SUNE L e e 25%

47. How much do you trust what the U.S. government says about the origins of COVID-19?

A great deal ... e 6%
A fair aMOUNE e 33%
Ot VBrY MUCKH e e e 40%
NOt At Al . 20%

48. From what you know about it, do you support or oppose President Trump’s proposed budget?

IS (0] 0T V=TT o] oo 17%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOIT . e 19%
SUP PO e e 36%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ..ttt e 11%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt 37%
(0 70T 0T T 47%
N O O M O e e e e 16%
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49. From what you know about it now, do you think the federal budget deficit will increase or decrease under the
Trump administration’s proposed budget?

DefiCit Will INCrease ... e e 43%
Deficit will remain aboutthe same ......... ... i 15%
DefiCit Will BCrease ... e e 18%
1N o) T 23%

50. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very beral .. e 11%
Liberal .o e 16%
Total Liberal . ... e 27%
/0T [T = = 32%
070 Y=Y V= (1Y 21%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ..o 12%
Total Conservative ......... ... 33%
N o) 11 8%

51. Are you registered to vote?

Registered .. e 73%
NOt registered .. e 27%

52. 2024 Presidential Vote

Kamala Harris ... e 31%
Donald TrUMD . 32%
L0 13T 1%
Did not vote for President ... e 36%

53. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

3= 4o o] - | (P 31%
RepUDICAN . 33%
INdEePENENt .. e 25%
L0 ] 13T 4%
Ot SUNE e e 6%

11
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54. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIrONG DEMOCIAt ... 21%
Not very strong Democrat . ... 11%
Lean DemoOCral ... e 8%
1 a0 =T o T=T o 1= o | 16%
Lean Republican . ... ... e 9%
Not very strong Republican ... .. i e 12%
Strong Republican ... ... e 20%
N O SUNE e e 2%
DNt KNOW .o 0%

55. Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?

Asked of Republicans
YOS o e 55%
o 35%
N O SUNE e e 9%

56. Are you...?

Ml o 48%
FemMale . 52%

57. Respondent age by category

UNAEr B0 .ottt e e e e e e e 21%
B0-4d e e 24%
AD-Bd e 33%
B ot e e 22%

58. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI 67%
BlaCK . 13%
1T o = o 13%
L0 13 T 7%

59. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 i 36%
SOME COlIBGE .o e 29%
College grad .. ... 22%

POStgrad .. e 13%
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60. What is your marital status?

1Y =T = 39%
SEparated .. 3%
DIVOICEA ottt 11%
oW .o e e 7%
N =Y g0 = T =T 34%
Domestic / civil partnership ... ... 7%

61. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?
YOS o 19%

62. Census Region
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOM NS .o 16%
MW St e e 21%
SOULN o 42%
L1 2T 21%

63. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNAer S50K . 38%
B50-T00K ottt e e 29%
BT00K OF MNOME ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 22%
Prefer MOt 10 Sy ..o e 10%

64. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK ... ..t e e e e e 7%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e 17%
Once ortwice amonth ... . . 7%
A eW HiMES @ YOar ..t e 12%
SO L 20%
= 36%
DO KN W e 1%

65. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS o 29%
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66. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ day  ....o.ouii e 26%
L0 3Tt e - 12%
AfeW lIMeES @ WEEK .. i e 11%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e 3%
Afew times a MONth ... . 7%
SO L 17%
= 21%
DO KN OW e e 2%

67. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOte S ANt ... e e 29%
Roman CatholiC .......o.ii i e e 20%
17710 T 62 T o 1%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ...t e e 1%
JBWIS N L e 3%
MUS M L e 1%
BUdANIST o 0%
HiNAU o e e 0%
1 =T ] 7%
AGNOSHC e e 6%
Nothing in particular . ........ oo e e 22%
SOMEthING BlSE ... 10%
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

May 23 - 26, 2025

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

2105 started the survey after screenouts. 120 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 37 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 13 were removed for attention check failures, and 38 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the re-
maining 1,660 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, educa-
tion, 2024 election turnout and presidential vote, 2020 election turnout
and presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter
registration status. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was
estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (31% Democratic, 33% Republican). The weights
range from 0.051 to 6.516, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.858.

1660
1486 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.2% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

3 questions not reported.
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